

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
Feeney, P.J., and M.J. Kelly and Rick, JJ.

MICHIGAN IMMIGRANT RIGHTS  
CENTER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v

Supreme Court Nos. 167300, 167301  
Court of Appeals Nos. 361451, 362515  
Court of Claims No. 21-000208-MZ

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official  
capacity as Governor of the State of  
Michigan,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN, AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, AND MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE**

Philip Mayor (P81691)  
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
American Civil Liberties Union Fund  
of Michigan  
2966 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6803  
pmayor@aclumich.org

Julie A. Murray  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 675-2326  
jmurray@aclu.org

Eric S. Steinberg  
Lee Steinberg Law Firm, P.C.  
President and Counsel for Michigan  
Association for Justice  
29777 Telegraph Rd, Ste 1555  
Southfield, MI 48034  
(248) 352-7777  
eric@leefree.net

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

April 4, 2025

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

BACKGROUND AND FACTS .....5

ARGUMENT .....7

I. The Plain Text of the One-Year Rule Applies Only to Claims “Against This State” and Is Irrelevant to MIRC’s Claims Against the Governor. ....7

    A. Under MCL 600.6431, the “State” Is Distinct from Its Officials. ....7

    B. The Governor’s Attempt to Distinguish Between Official-Capacity and Personal-Capacity Officer Suits Is Meritless. ....10

II. Longstanding Immunity Principles Confirm That the One-Year Rule Does Not, and Could Not, Apply to Officer Suits for Prospective Relief. ....13

    A. The Backdrop of Ex Parte Young Weighs Against Applying MCL 600.6431 to Officer Suits Seeking Prospective Relief.....14

    B. Background State-Law Immunity Principles Likewise Support Cabining MCL 600.6431 to Suits Against the State, and Not Covering MIRC’s Claims. ....17

    C. The Court of Appeals Erred Even if MCL 600.6431 Is Construed as a Statute of Limitations.....21

III. Even if MCL 600.6431 Applied to MIRC’s Claims, MIRC Complied with the One-Year Rule. ....22

IV. If MCL 600.6431 Did Bar Prospective Relief to Address Even Ongoing Constitutional Violations, It Would Violate the Michigan Constitution. ....26

CONCLUSION.....29

WORD COUNT STATEMENT.....30

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Alden v Maine</i> , 527 US 706; 119 S Ct 2240; 144 L Ed 2d 636 (1999) .....	16
<i>Allstate Ins Co v Hayes</i> , 442 Mich 56; 499 NW2d 743 (1993) .....	17
<i>Armstrong v Exceptional Child Ctr, Inc</i> , 575 US 320; 135 S Ct 1378; 191 L Ed 2d 471 (2015).....	15
<i>Attorney General ex rel Wyoming Twp v Grand Rapids</i> , 175 Mich 503; 141 NW 890 (1913).....	20
<i>Attorney General v Harkins</i> , 257 Mich App 564; 669 NW2d 296 (2003) .....	25, 26
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 509 Mich 673; 983 NW2d 855 (2022).....	27, 28
<i>Burdette v State</i> , 166 Mich App 406; 421 NW2d 185 (1988) .....	19
<i>Butler v Parks</i> , 337 So3d 1178 (Ala, 2021).....	17
<i>Christie v Wayne State Univ</i> , 511 Mich 39; 993 NW2d 203 (2023) .....	21
<i>City of Mt Pleasant v Acting Director of DTMB</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW3d __ (2024).....	11
<i>Diggs v State Bd of Embalmers &amp; Funeral Directors</i> , 321 Mich 508; 32 NW2d 728 (1948).....	19
<i>Duncan v State</i> , 284 Mich App 246; 774 NW2d 89 (2009) .....	19, 27
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 US 123; 28 S Ct 441; 52 L Ed 714 (1908) .....	4, 12, 15
<i>Fairley v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 497 Mich 290; 871 NW2d 129 (2015).....	14, 17
<i>Felder v Casey</i> , 487 US 131; 108 S Ct 2302; 101 L Ed 2d 123 (1988) .....	16
<i>Ford Motor Co v Woodhaven</i> , 475 Mich 425; 716 NW2d 247 (2006) .....	13, 14
<i>Fraser Twp v Haney</i> , 509 Mich 18; 983 NW2d 309 (2022).....	23
<i>Garg v Macomb Co Community Mental Health Servs</i> , 472 Mich 263; 696 NW2d 646 (2005).....	22, 23
<i>General Oil Co v Crain</i> , 209 US 211; 28 S Ct 475; 52 L Ed 754 (1908).....	16
<i>Haywood v Drown</i> , 556 US 729; 129 S Ct 2108; 173 L Ed 2d 920 (2009) .....	16
<i>Hinojosa v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 263 Mich App 537; 688 NW2d 550 (2004) .....	19
<i>Howlett v Rose</i> , 496 US 356; 110 S Ct 2430; 110 L Ed 2d 332 (1990) .....	16
<i>Jackson Co Hog Producers v Consumers Power Co</i> , 234 Mich App 72; 592 NW2d 112 (1999).....	26
<i>Kentucky v Graham</i> , 473 US 159; 105 S Ct 3099; 87 L Ed 2d 114 (1985).....	12, 15

<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	17
<i>Lash v Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180; 735 NW2d 628 (2007), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Stegall v Resource Technology Corp</i> , __ Mich __; __ NW3d __ (2024) (Docket No. 165450).....	18
<i>Li v Feldt (After Second Remand)</i> , 439 Mich 457; 487 NW2d 127 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Mack v City of Detroit</i> , 467 Mich 186; 649 NW2d 47 (2002).....	17
<i>Mays v Governor</i> , 506 Mich 157; 954 NW2d 139 (2020).....	passim
<i>McDowell v Mackie</i> , 365 Mich 268; 112 NW2d 491 (1961) .....	19
<i>Mich Ass'n of Home Builders v Troy</i> , 504 Mich 204; 934 NW2d 713 (2019).....	19
<i>Mich Immigrant Rights Ctr v Governor</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May 30, 2024 (Docket Nos. 361451 and 362515) .....	passim
<i>Myers v Genesee Auditor</i> , 375 Mich 1; 133 NW2d 190 (1965).....	14
<i>Nowack v Auditor General</i> , 243 Mich 200; 219 NW 749 (1928).....	18
<i>Peden v Detroit</i> , 470 Mich 195; 680 NW2d 857 (2004) .....	16
<i>People v Feezel</i> , 486 Mich 184; 783 NW2d 67 (2010) .....	9
<i>People v Moreno</i> , 491 Mich 38; 814 NW2d 624 (2012) .....	14
<i>Pike v Northern Mich Univ</i> , 327 Mich App 683; 935 NW2d 86 (2019) .....	10
<i>Pittman v City of Taylor</i> , 398 Mich 41; 247 NW2d 512 (1976).....	17
<i>PLIVA, Inc v Mensing</i> , 564 US 604; 131 S Ct 2567; 180 L Ed 2d 580 (2011) .....	16
<i>Pohutski v Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	14
<i>Powder River Basin Resource Council v Babbitt</i> , 54 F3d 1477 (CA 10, 1995).....	12
<i>Progress Mich v Attorney General</i> , 506 Mich 74; 954 NW2d 475 (2020) .....	11, 13, 18
<i>Pulver v Dundee Cement Co</i> , 445 Mich 68; 515 NW2d 728 (1994).....	14
<i>Ross v Consumers Power Co (On Rehearing)</i> , 420 Mich 567; 363 NW2d 641 (1984).....	18
<i>Sanchez v Eagle Alloy Inc</i> , 254 Mich App 651; 658 NW2d 510 (2003).....	5
<i>Sharp v Lansing</i> , 464 Mich 792; 629 NW2d 873 (2001) .....	27
<i>Spectrum Health Hosps v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Mich</i> , 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012).....	9
<i>Sunrise Resort Ass'n v Cheboygan Co Rd Comm</i> , 511 Mich 325; 999 NW2d 423 (2023).....	24
<i>Taxpayers Allied for Constitutional Taxation v Wayne Co</i> , 450 Mich 119; 537 NW2d 596 (1995).....	28

*Tenneco Inc v Amerisure Mut Ins Co*, 281 Mich App 429; 761 NW2d 846 (2008)..... 26

*Terlecki v Stewart*, 278 Mich App 644; 754 NW2d 899 (2008)..... 26

*Thompson v Auditor General*, 261 Mich 624; 247 NW 360 (1933)..... 18

*United States v Locke*, 529 US 89; 120 S Ct 1135; 146 L Ed 2d 69 (2000)..... 16

*Va Office for Protection & Advocacy v Stewart*, 563 US 247; 131 S Ct 1632; 179 L Ed 2d 675 (2011)..... 14, 15

*Verizon Md, Inc v Pub Serv Comm of Md*, 535 US 635; 122 S Ct 1753; 152 L Ed 2d 871 (2002)..... 14

*Williams v Detroit*, 364 Mich 231; 111 NW2d 1 (1961) ..... 17

*Wold Architects & Engineers v Strat*, 474 Mich 223; 713 NW2d 750 (2006) ..... 14

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 3, § 2 ..... 5, 27

**Statutes**

2013 PA 164 ..... 10

MCL 15.271 ..... 9

MCL 15.273 ..... 9

MCL 418.361 ..... 5, 6

MCL 600.2051 ..... 11, 12

MCL 600.6419 ..... 9, 11

MCL 600.6421 ..... 9

MCL 600.6431 ..... passim

MCL 600.6452 ..... 21

MCL 691.1401 ..... 9

MCL 691.1407 ..... 19

MCL 691.1408 ..... 9

MCL 8.3a ..... 7

MSA 3.996 ..... 19

**Rules**

MCR 2.605 ..... 19

MCR 3.310 ..... 19

MCR 7.305.....	5
MCR 7.312.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>American College Dictionary</i> (1953).....	8
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969).....	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed, 2024).....	8
<i>Merriam-Webster Online</i> .....	8
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1968).....	8
<i>Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1963) .....	8
